Sponsored By: Garrett

#### CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA RESOLUTION NO. 2023-112

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA, MODIFYING THE CITY'S WASTWATER RATE POLICY TO INCLUDE A NEW CLASSIFICATION FOR ALTERNATIVE WATER SUPPLY CUSTOMERS; AND AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO ADMINISTER WASTEWATER RATE IMPLEMENTATION; ACCORDINGLY, AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE

**WHEREAS**, the City Council of the City of Marathon, Florida (the "City") enacted Ordinance 02-07-12 and Ordinance 2008-10 (the "Ordinances), which establish a Wastewater Utility and authorizes, by City Council resolution, the imposition of fees, charges procedures as appropriate to the construction, operation and maintenance of the wastewater system;

**WHEREAS**, the City enacted Resolution 2019-05 establishing a Wastewater Utility Rate Schedule Exhibit "A"; and

**WHEREAS**, the City Council desires to amend the Alternative Water Supply Customers to the Wastewater Utility Rate Schedule Exhibit "A" for the City's Wastewater Utility.

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. The above recitals are true and correct and are incorporated herein.

Section 2. This resolution is adopted pursuant to the provisions of Ordinance No. 02-07-12, Sections 166.021 and 166.041, Florida Statutes, and other applicable provisions of law.

Section 3. The City shall amend Alternative Water Supply Wastewater Customers to the Wastewater Utility Rate Schedule Exhibit "A". This classification is not assessed volumetric charges.

Section 4. This resolution establishes an amended rate for Alternative Water Supply Wastewater Customers a fixed charge of \$85.45 per month as shown on Exhibit "A" attached. This rate shall be indexed whenever other classifications receive an index adjustment.

Section 5. This resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption.

# PASSED AND APROVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA, THIS 14<sup>TH</sup> DAY OF NOVEMBER 2023.

#### THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA

Mayor Robyn Sti

AYES:Gonzalez, Landry, Matlock, Smith, StillNOES:NoneABSENT:NoneABSTAIN:None

ATTEST:

ree

Diane Clavier, City Clerk

(City Seal)

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY FOR THE USE AND RELIANCE OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA ONLY:

Steve Williams, City Attorney

### EXHIBIT "A"

### Monthly Rates for Wastewater Service

	CURRENT	PROPOSED
Alternative Water Supply Customer (per month)	\$64.46	\$85.45